
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Tuesday 26 September 2023 
10.00 am 

Online/Virtual: please contact andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk for a link to 
the meeting and the instructions for joining the online 

 
 

Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair) 
Councillor Sandra Rhule 
Councillor Jane Salmon 
 

Councillor Suzanne Abachor 
 

 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, 
an elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this 
meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at 
the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web 
site: www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact 
Andrew Weir by email: andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk    
 

 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Althea Loderick 
Chief Executive 
Date: 18 September 2023 
 

 
 

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk


 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Tuesday 26 September 2023 
10.00 am 

Online/Virtual: please contact andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk for a link to the 
meeting and the instructions for joining the online 

 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 

 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 A representative of each political group will confirm the voting 
members of the committee. 
 

 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE 
CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an 
agenda within five clear days of the meeting. 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any 
item of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: EL MERO, BASEMENT, 18 AMELIA 
STREET, LONDON SE17 3PY 

 

1 - 60 

6. LICENSING ACT 2003: LA BRASA, 182 JAMAICA ROAD, 
LONDON SE16 4RT 

 

61 - 103 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

 ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT. 
 

 

 PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS 
 

 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if 
the sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal 
with reports revealing exempt information: 
 
 “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 

items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, 
Access to Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.” 

 

 

 ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START 
OF THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS 
URGENT. 
 

 

  
 

 

 
Date:  18 September 2023 
 
 

 

  
 
 
 



Item No.  
5. 

 

Classification: 
Open 

Date:  
26 September 2023 

Meeting Name: 
Licensing Sub-Committee 

Report Title Licensing Act 2003: El Mero, Basement, 18 Amelia 
Street, London SE17 3PY 
 

Ward(s) of group(s) affected North Walworth 
 

From Strategic Director of Environment, Neighbourhoods 
and Growth 
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
1. That the licensing sub-committee considers an application made by El Mero Taco 

Ltd for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of 
the premises known as El Mero, Basement, 18 Amelia Street, London SE17 3PY. 

 
2. Notes: 
 

a) This application forms a new application for a premise
[...]

 Relevant representations. 
 

7. The premises licence application process involves the provision of all relevant 
information required under the Act to the licensing authority with copies provided by 
the applicant to the relevant responsible bodies under the Act. The application must 
also be advertised at the premises and in the local press. The responsible authorities 
and other persons within the local community may make representations on any part 
of the application where relevant to the four licensing objectives. 

 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 
 
The premises licence application 

 
8. On 2 August 2023, El Mero Taco Ltd applied for a premises licence to be granted 

under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises known as El Mero, 
Basement, 18 Amelia Street, London SE17 3PY.  

 
9. The nature of the application, as shown in the original application form is described 

as a “[basement] restaurant and bar within the [Eurotraveller] Hotel”.  
 

10. The hours applied for in the application are as follows:  
 

 Recorded music – indoors: 
 
o Thursday to Saturday: 22:00 to 03:30 
 

 Performance of dance – indoors: 
 
o Thursday to Saturday: 22:00 to 03:30 
 

 Late night refreshment – indoors:  
 
o Monday to Sunday: 23:00 to 03:30 

 

 The supply of alcohol – to be consumed on the premises:  
 

o Monday to Sunday: 10:00 to 03:30 

2



  

 

 

 Opening hours: 
 
o Monday to Sunday: 10:00 to 04:00. 

 
11. The applicant also volunteered a number of suggested proposed conditions to help 

promote the licensing objectives. 
 

12. The application form can be found at Appendix A. 
 

Designated premises supervisor 
 
13. The proposed designated premises supervisor is Julio Estalin Delgado, who holds 

a personal licence issued by the London Borough of Bromley.  
 
Representations from responsible authorities 
 
14. Representations were received from the Metropolitan Police Service and licensing, 

as a responsible authority. 
 
15. The police repr
[...]
night refreshment - indoors:  
 
o Monday to Sunday: 23:00 to 05:00 

 

 Opening hours:  
 
o Monday to Sunday: 00:00 to 00:00 

 

Memz Off Licence, 187 Walworth Road, London SE17 1RW: 
 

 Sale by retail of alcohol (to be consumed off premises): 
 
o Monday to Sunday: 08:00 to 23:00 

 

 Opening hours:  
 

o Monday to Sunday: 07:00 to 23:00 
 
The Tankard, 178 Walworth Road, London SE17 1JL: 

 

 Live music – indoors: 
 
o Friday and Saturday: 19:00 to 00:00. 

 

 Recorded music – indoors: 
 
o Friday and Saturday: 19:00 to 00:00 

 

 Late night refreshment - indoors:  
 
o Monday to Sunday: 23:00 to 23:30 

 

 Sale by retail of alcohol (to be consumed on and off premises): 
 
o Monday to Thursday: 11:00 to 23:00 
o Friday and Saturday: 11:00 to 00:00 
o Sunday: 11:00 to 22:30 

 

 Opening hours:  
 
o Monday to Thursday: 11:00 to 23:30 
o Friday and Saturday: 11:00 to 00:30 
o Sunday: 11:00 to 23:00 

 
John Smith House, 144-152 Walworth Road, London SE17 1JL: 

 

 Sale by retail of alcohol (to be consumed on premises): 
 
o Monday to Sunday: 00:00 to 00:00. 

6



  

 
 

 Opening hours:  
 

o Monday to Sunday: 00:00 to 00:00 
 

Mayor of Walworth, 140 Walworth Road, London SE1 6SW: 
 

 Live music – indoors: 
 
o Monday to Sunday: 12:00 to 22:00 

 

 Recorded music – indoors: 
 
o Sunday to Thursday: 10:00 to 00:00 
o Friday and Saturday: 10:00 to 02:00 

 

 Late night refreshment - indoors:  
 
o Sunday to Thursday: 23:00 to 00:00 
o Friday and Saturday: 23:00 to 02:00 

 

 Sale by retail of alcohol (to be consumed on and off premises): 
 
o Sunday to Thursday: 10:00 to 00:00 
o Friday and Saturday: 10:00 to 02:00 

 

 Opening hours:  
 
o Sunday to Thursday: 09:00 to 00:30 
o Friday and Saturday: 09:00 to 02:30. 

 
Southwark Council statement of licensing policy 

 
22. Council assembly approved Southwark’s statement of licensing policy 2021-2026 

on 25 November 2020 and it came into effect on 1 January 2021. 
 
23. Sections of the statement 
[...]
section 
17 Crime and Disorder Act 1998 when making its decision to do all it can to prevent 
crime and disorder in the borough. 

 
62. Other persons, responsible authorities and the applicant have the right to appeal the 

decision of the sub-committee to the magistrates’ court within a period of 21 days 
beginning with the day on which the applicant was notified by the licensing authority 
of the decision to be appealed against. 

 

Guidance 
 
63. Members are required to have regard to the Home Office guidance in carrying out 

the functions of licensing authority. However, guidance does not cover every 
possible situation, so long as the guidance has been properly and carefully 
understood, members may depart from it if they have reason to do so. Full reasons 
must be given if this is the case. 

 
Strategic Director, Finance  
 
64. The head of regulatory services has confirmed that the costs of this process over 

and above the application fee are borne by the service. 
 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

 

 Background Papers  Held At  Contact 

 Licensing Act 2003 
 
Home Office Revised 
Guidance to the Act 
 
 Secondary Regulations 
 
 Southwark statement of  
 licensing policy  
 
 Case file 

 

 Southwark Licensing,  
 C/O  
 Community Safety and  
 Enforcement, 160  
 Tooley Street,  
 London SE1 2QH 

 Mrs Kirty Read 
Phone Tel: 020 7525 5748 

 
 
 

14



  

APPENDICES 
 

 Name  Title 

 Appendix A  Premises licence application. 

 Appendix B  Police representation. 

 Appendix C  Licensing representation. 

Appendix D  Area map 

 
 
AUDIT TRAIL 

 

Lead Officer Caroline Bruce, Strategic Director, Environment, 
Neighbourhoods and Growth 

Report Author Matt Tucker, Principal Licensing Officer 

Version Final 

Dated 8 September 2023. 

Key Decision? No 

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 
MEMBER 

Officer Title Comments sought Comments included 

Assistant Chief Executive –
Governance and Assurance 

Yes Yes 

Strategic Director, Finance  Yes Yes 

Cabinet Member  No No 

Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 11 September 2023 

 

15



Business - Application for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003

02/08/2023 
Business - Application for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003 
Ref No. 2061755

Name of Applicant

Please enter the name(s) who is applying for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003
and am making this application to you as the relevant licensing authority in accordance with section 12 of the
Licensing Act 2003

EL MERO TACO LTD

Notes for Guidance

1. Describe the premises, for example the type of premises, its general situation and layout and any other
information which could be relevant to the licensing objectives. Where your application includes off-supplies of
alcohol and you intend to provide a place for consumption of these off-supplies, you must include a description
of where the place will be and its proximity to the premises.
2. In terms of specific regulated entertainments please note that:
• Plays: no licence is required for performances between 08:00 and 23.00 on any day, provided that the
audience does not exceed 500.
• Films: no licence is required for ‘not-for-profit’ film exhibition held in community premises between
08.00 and 23.00 on any day provided that the audience does not exceed 500 and the organiser (a) gets
consent to the screening from a person who is responsible for the premises; and (b) ensures that each such
screening abides by age classification ratings.
• Indoor sporting events: no licence is required for performances between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day,
provided that the audience does not exceed 1000.
• Boxing or Wrestling Entertainment:  no licence is required for a contest, exhibition or display of
Greco-Roman wrestling, or freestyle wrestling between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, provided that the audience
does not exceed 1000. Combined fighting sports – defined as a 
[...]

 is

 O
S

 m
ap

pi
ng

 r
em

as
te

re
d 

by
 E

ur
op

a 
T

ec
hn

ol
og

ie
s.

APPENDIX D60



Item No.  
6. 

 

Classification: 
Open 

Date:  
26 September 2023 

Meeting Name: 
Licensing Sub-Committee 

Report Title Licensing Act 2003: La Brasa, 182 Jamaica Road, 
London SE16 4RT 
 

Ward(s) of group(s) affected North Bermondsey 
 

From Strategic Director of Environment, Neighbourhoods 
and Growth 
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
1. That the licensing sub-committee considers an application made by Mr Walter Fritz 

Opitz for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect 
of the premises known as La Brasa, 182 Jamaica Road, London SE16 4RT.  

 
2. Notes: 
 

a) This application forms a new application for a premises licence, submitted 
under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003. The application was subject to 
representations from one Responsible Authority (now withdrawn) and from two 
residential objectors (not withdrawn) and is, therefore, referred to the sub-
committee for determination. 
 

b) Paragraphs 8 to 16 of this report provide a summary of the application under 
consideration by the sub-committee. A copy of the application can be found at 
Appendix A. 

 

c) Paragraphs 17 to 23 of this report deal with the representations submitted in 
respect of the application. Copies of the representations submitted (and one 
withdrawal statement) are attached in Appendixes B and C. A map showing 
the location of the premises is attached to this report as Appendix D. 

 
d) A copy of the council’s approved procedure for hearings of the sub-committee 

in relation to an application made under the Licensing Act 2003, along with a 
copy of the hearing procedure, has been circulated to all parties to the meeting.  

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 
The Licensing Act 2003 

 
3. The Licensing Act 2003 provides a licensing regime for: 

 

 The sale of and supply of alcohol 

 The provision of regulated entertainment 

 The provision of late night refreshment. 
 

4. Within Southwark, the licensing responsibility is wholly administered by this council. 
 
 

61
Agenda Item 6



  

5. The Act requires the licensing authority to carry out its functions under the Act with 
a view to promoting the four stated licensing objectives. These are: 

 

 The prevention of crime and disorder 

 The promotion of public safety 

 The prevention of nuisance 

 The protection of children from harm. 
 

6. In carrying out its licensing functions, a licensing authority must also have regard to: 
 

 The Act itself 

 The guidance to the act issued under Section 182 of the Act 

 Secondary regulations issued under the Act 

 The licensing authority’s own statement of licensing policy 

 The application, including the operating schedule submitted as part of the 
application 

 Relevant representations. 
 

7. The premises licence application process involves the provision of all relevant 
information required under the Act to the licensing authority with copies provided by 
the applicant to the relevant responsible bodies under the Act. The application must 
also be advertised at the premises and in the local press. The responsible authorities 
and other persons within the local community may make representations on any part 
of the application where relevant to the four licensing objectives. 

 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 
 
The premises licence application 

 
8. On 1 August 2023, Mr Walter Fritz Opiz applied for a premises licence to be granted 

under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises known as La Brasa, 182 
Jamaica Road, London, SE16 4RT.  

 
9. The nature of the application, as shown in the original application form is described 

as a “[restaurant] located in an end of terrace ground floor retail unit with residential 
flat above. The layout is as per the plan submitted. Service at the restaurant is by 
dine in within the restaurant and at the outside tables and chairs, customer collection 
and home delivery”.  

 

10. The application form can be found at Appendix A. 
 

11. The hours applied for in the application are as follows:  
 

 Late night refreshment – indoors:  
 
o Monday to Sunday: 23:00 to 00:00 

 
 The supply of alcohol – to be consumed on and off the premises:  
 

o Monday to Sunday: 11:00 to 00:00 
 
 
 

62



  

 Opening hours: 
 
o Monday to Sunday: 08:00 to 00:30. 

 
12. In addition, the applicant volunteered a number of suggested proposed conditions 

and dispersal policy to help promote the licensing objectives. 
 

13. Following receipt of a representation from the Metropolitan Police Service on 4 
August 2023 (Appendix B), discussions took place between the two parties from 5 
to 9 August 2023. By 10 August 2023, in addition to agreeing further conditions, the 
applicant had agreed to reduce their proposed hours to the following: 

 

 The supply of alcohol – to be consumed on and off the premises:  
 

o Sunday to Wednesday: 11:00 to 22:30 
o Thursday to Saturday: 11:00 to 23:00 

 

 Opening hours: 
 
o Sunday to Wednesday: 08:00 to 23:00. 
o Thursday to Saturday: 08:00 to 23:30. 

 

14. The reduction in hours (above), plus one of the additional conditions agreed between 
the applicant and the police (which states that no licensable activity will take place 
thirty minutes before the premises closes) ultimately removes the request for late 
night refreshment in this case. 

 

15. The agreement reached between the police and the applicant (including the reduced 
hours and additional conditions) can be found in Appendix B. 

  

Designated premises supervisor 
 
16. The proposed designated premises supervisor is Mr Walter Fritz Opiz, who holds a 

personal licence issued by the London Borough of Southwark.  
 
Representations from responsible authorities 
 
17. As mentioned above, a representation was received from the Metropolitan Police 

Service. 
 
18. The police representation initially raised concerns about the hours proposed by the 

applicant being inconsistent with the council’s statement of licensing policy and 
some of the proposed conditions not being not being as robust or enforceable as 
they otherwise could, and should, be. However, again, by 10 August 2023, 
agreement had been reached on the reduction of hours and the additional of extra 
conditions to help promote the licensing objectives, thus prompting the police to 
withdraw their objection.  

 

19. As above, the original representation, agreed conditions and withdrawal statement 
can be found at Appendix B. 

 
 
 
 

63



  

Representations from other persons 
 

20. Two representations have been received from members of the public, who have 
cited concerns that the premises, if granted a licence, would cause adverse public 
nuisance and potentially contribute to crime and disorder in the local area, impacting 
neighboring properties and local residents.  
 

21. At the time of writing this report, both representations have yet to be withdrawn, so 
remain in place for the sub-committee to consider as part of their deliberations. 

 
22. Both representations can be found at Appendix C.  

 
Conciliation 
 
23. As mentioned above, the applicant has addressed the concerns raised by the 

Meropolitan Police Service, thereby leaving the two residential objectors outstanding 
and triggering the need for a sub-committee hearing. 

 
Map 

 
24. A map showing the location of the premises is attached to this report as Appendix D 

and the following licensed premises are within the immediate vicinity of the 
application site: 

 
Londis/Post Office, 156-158 Jamaica Road, London SE16 4RT: 

 

 Sale by retail of alcohol (to be consumed off premises): 
 
o Monday to Saturday: 08:00 to 23:00 
o Sunday: 10:00 to 23:00 

 

 Opening hours:  
 
o Monday to Saturday: 08:00 to 23:00. 
o Sunday: 10:00 to 23:00. 

 
Fish Bar, 166 Jamaica Road, London SE16 4RT: 
 

 Late night refreshment - Indoors:  
 
o Monday to Sunday: 23:00 to 0
[...]
not have to be personally responsible for the incidents for the same 
to be relevant. However, if such events are not properly attributable to the premises 
being open, then the evidence is not relevant and should be excluded. Guidance is 
that the licensing authority will primarily focus on the direct impact of the activities 
taking place at the licensed premises on members of the public, living, working or 
engaged in normal activity in the area concerned. 

 

71



  

63. Members will be aware of the council’s code of conduct which requires them to 
declare personal and prejudicial interests. The code applies to members when 
considering licensing applications. In addition, as a quasi-judicial body, members 
are required to avoid both actual bias, and the appearance of bias. 

 
64. The sub-committee can only consider matters within the application that have been 

raised through representations from other persons and responsible authorities. 
Interested parties must live in the vicinity of the premises. This will be decided on a 
case to case basis. 

 
65. Under the Human Rights Act 1998, the sub-committee needs to consider the 

balance between the rights of the applicant and those making representations to the 
application when making their decision. The sub-committee has a duty under section 
17 Crime and Disorder Act 1998 when making its decision to do all it can to prevent 
crime and disorder in the borough. 

 
66. Other persons, responsible authorities and the applicant have the right to appeal the 

decision of the sub-committee to the magistrates’ court within a period of 21 days 
beginning with the day on which the applicant was notified by the licensing authority 
of the decision to be appealed against. 

 

Guidance 
 
67. Members are required to have regard to the Home Office guidance in carrying out 

the functions of licensing authority. However, guidance does not cover every 
possible situation, so long as the guidance has been properly and c
[...]
Home Office online right to work checking service, applicants should
include in this application their share code (provided to them upon accessing the service at
https://www.gov.uk/prove-right-to-work) which, along with the applicant’s date of birth, will allow the licensing
authority to carry out the check. 

In order to establish the applicant’s right to work, the check will need to indicate that the applicant is allowed to
work in the United Kingdom and is not subject to a condition preventing them from doing work relating to the
carrying on of a licensable activity.

An online check will not be possible in all circumstances because not all applicants will have an immigration
status that can be shared digitally. The Home Office online right to work checking service sets out what
information and/or documentation applicants will need in order to access the service. Applicants who are unable
to obtain a share code from the service should submit copies of documents as set out above. 

Your right to work will be checked as part of your licensing application and this could involve us checking your
immigration status with the Home Office. We may otherwise share information with the Home Office. Your
licence application will not be determined until you have complied with this guidance.

Do you wish to add a second individual applicant?

 No

Operating Schedule

81



Business - Application for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003

When do you want the premises licence to start?

 29/08/2023

If you wish the licence to be valid only for a limited period, when do you want it to end?

  

General description of premises ( see guidance note 1 )

 Restaurant located in an end of terrace ground floor retail unit with residential flat
above. The layout is as per the plan submitted. Service at the restaurant is by dine in
within the restaurant and at the outside tables & chairs, customer collection and home
delivery.

If 5,000 or more people are expected
[...]
to 
this residential area as a result of the late night alcohol license thus likely increase in 
public nuisance and potentially crime and disorder.  

Yours Sincerely, 

Full Name: 
Address: 
Email: 

102



©
 C

ro
w

n 
co

py
rig

ht
 a

nd
 d

at
ab

as
e 

rig
ht

s 
20

23
 O

rd
na

nc
e 

S
ur

ve
y 

A
C

00
00

80
61

16
. L

an
d 

R
eg

is
tr

y 
In

de
x 

da
ta

 is
 s

ub
je

ct
 to

 C
ro

w
n 

co
py

rig
ht

 a
nd

 is
 r

ep
ro

du
ce

d 
w

ith
 th

e 
pe

rm
is

si
on

 o
f L

an
d 

R
eg

is
tr

y.
 T

he
 d

ef
au

lt 
ba

se
 m

ap
 is

 O
S

 m
ap

pi
ng

 r
em

as
te

re
d 

by
 E

ur
op

a 
T

ec
hn

ol
og

ie
s.

APPENDIX D103



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
This page is intentionally blank. 



  
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) MUNICIPAL YEAR 2023-24 
 
NOTE:  Original held by Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to  
  Andrew Weir - Tel: 020 7525 7222 
 

 
Name No of 

copies 
Name No of 

copies 

 
Members 
 
Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair) 
Councillor Sandra Rhule 
Councillor Jane Salmon  
 
Reserve 
 
Councillor Suzanne Abachor 
 
                         
  
  
 

 
 
 

1 
1 
1 
 
 
 
1 
 
 
 
 

 

Officers (by email only) 
 

Debra Allday, legal team 
Toyin Calfos, legal team 
Charlotte Precious, legal team 
Matt Tucker, licensing team 
Andrew Heron, licensing team 
Wesley McArthur, licensing team 
P.C. Mark Lynch, Metropolitan 
Police Service 
Andrew Weir, constitutional team  
 
 
Total printed copies: 4 
 
 
Dated: 18 September 2023 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 
 

 


	Agenda
	5 Licensing Act 2003: El Mero, Basement, 18 Amelia Street, London SE17 3PY
	Appendix A: Premises licence application
	Appendix B: Police representation
	Appendix C: Licensing representation
	El Mero (880849) - LRA's rep' FINAL (002).pdf
	El Mero (880849) - LRA's rep'.docx
	El Mero (880849) - LRA's rep' appendix 1
	El Mero (880849) - LRA's rep' appendix 2.docx


	Appendix D: Map

	6 Licensing Act 2003: La Brasa, 182 Jamaica R

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Tuesday 26 September 2023 
 

 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 
Tuesday 26 September 2023 at 10.00 am at Online/Virtual: please contact 
andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk for a link to the meeting and the instructions 
for joining the online  
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair) 

Councillor Sandra Rhule 
Councillor Jane Salmon 

  
OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Debra Allday, legal officer 
Matt Tucker, licensing officer 
Andrew Weir, constitutional officer 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 The meeting opened at 10.00am.  
 
The chair explained to the participants and observers how the meeting would run. 
Everyone then introduced themselves. 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The voting members were confirmed verbally, one at a time. 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS 
URGENT  

 

 There were none. 
 
 



2 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Tuesday 26 September 2023 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none. 
 

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: EL MERO, BASEMENT, 18 AMELIA STREET, LONDON 
SE17 3PY  

 

 It was noted that this item had been conciliated prior to the meeting. 
 

6. LICENSING ACT 2003: LA BRASA, 182 JAMAICA ROAD, LONDON SE16 4RT  
 

 The licensing officer presented their report.  Members had questions for the 
licensing officer. 
 
The applicant addressed the sub-committee.  Members had questions for the 
applicant. 
 
The other person objecting to the application addressed the sub-committee. They 
advised that they were withdrawing their representation, having heard from the 
applicant. 
 
The sub-committee noted the representation from the other person, who was not 
present at the meeting. 
 
All parties were given up to five minutes for summing up. 
 
The meeting adjourned at 11.38am for the sub-committee to consider its decision. 
 
The meeting reconvened at 10.50am and the chair advised everyone of the 
decision. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application made by Walter Fritz Opitz for a premises licence to be 
granted under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises 
known as La Brasa, 182 Jamaica Road, London SE16 4RT be granted. 
 
Hours 
 

The sale by retail of alcohol (on the 
premises): 
 

Sunday to Wednesday: 11:00 to 22:30 
Thursday to Saturday: 11:00 to 23:00 

Opening hours: 
 

Sunday to Wednesday: 08:00 to 23:00. 
Thursday to Saturday: 08:00 to 23:30. 
 

 



3 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Tuesday 26 September 2023 
 

Conditions 
 

The operation of the premises under the licence shall be subject to relevant 
mandatory conditions, conditions derived from the operation schedule highlighted 
in section M of the application form and the conditions agreed with the Metropolitan 
Police Service and the following additional conditions agreed by the sub-
committee: 

 
1. That the total capacity of the premises shall not exceed 50. The maximum 

capacity for the external area will not exceed 16 at any time.  
 

2. That wherever possible, single use plastics shall not be used, unless there is 
no alternative. 

 
3. That the website for the premises and all publicity literature will encourage 

the use of public transport and provide the public transport details for the 
vicinity. 

 
4. That no glass waste including bottles shall be handled externally between 

20:00 and 08:00 with the exception of the collection of empty glasses and 
bottles from outside dining/smoking area. 

 
5. That external waste handling, collections and deliveries shall not take place 

between the hours of 20:00 and 08:00. 
 
6. That no more than five customers are permitted in the outside area for the 

purposes of smoking. 
 

Reasons 
 

This was an application for a premises licence in respect of La Brasa, 182 Jamaica 
Road, London SE16 4RT. 
 
The licensing sub-committee heard from the applicant who advised that he already 
had a restaurant called which had an alcohol licence since November 2021.  He 
was extremely familiar his responsibilities under the Licensing Act 2003.  Since the 
grant of the premises licence at La Chingada, the applicant had never experienced 
any issues with the police or the local residents. 
 
Regarding La Brasa, the premises was to be a restaurant/grill restaurant located in 
an end of terrace ground floor retail unit with residential properties above. The 
premises would have room for approximately 30 covers inside and 16 covers 
outside.  It was anticipated that the outside area would be busier in the summer 
months. The plans as they existed showed a total of 52 covers.  
 
However, the applicant agreed final plans would be provided in advance of the 
premises opening. The Applicant agreed with members to have a condition of a 
maximum capacity of 50.  Concerning the outside area, only customers of the 



4 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Tuesday 26 September 2023 
 

restaurant would be able use the outside area and rendered unusable from 22:00, 
with the furniture taken inside. 
 
The applicant stated that he would only sell alcohol with hot food and there was no 
intention to allow customers to get drunk and misbehave, it was not the clientele 
that it wanted to attract.  Alcohol would be sold with a bigger profit margin.  A bottle 
of beer could be sold in a local shop for £1, but the same would cost £5.50 in the 
restaurant. The risk of a customer getting drunk or causing a nuisance was 
minimal. 
 
Members also noted that the conciliated police representation made reference to 
taxis.  However, because Southwark had declared a climate emergency, the 
applicant was asked to encourage his customers to use public transport, 
particularly in view of how close Bermondsey tube station was.  The applicant 
accepted to having a condition added to the licence concerning this.   
 
The applicant also agreed to a condition to not using single-use plastics for the 
same reason. 
 
Regarding food delivery drivers, the applicant advised this service was likely to be 
used while the restaurant established its customer base, when drivers could pick 
the deliveries from either the front or rear of the premises.  The service would only 
be available until 18:30 hours, as the there would be priority to customers in the 
restaurant.  
 
The applicant advised that it had a waste contract with the council and collections 
would take place after 08:00, three times a week.  Further, because bottling very 
disruptive to residents the applicant was agreeable to a condition of external 
bottling and waste collection would only take place between 08:00 and 20:00. 
 
The licensing sub-committee then heard from other person B who advised that 
their concerns had been addressed by both the conciliated conditions the police 
and members. 
 
The licensing sub-committee noted the representation of other person A, who was 
not in attendance at the hearing. 
 
On considering the application, the licensing sub-committee noted that the 
premises was not located in a cumulative impact area and in advance of the 
hearing the applicant had conciliated with the Metropolitan Police Service and 
brought the closing hours in line with those recommended in Southwark’s 
statement of licensing policy 2021-2026 (Monday to Sunday 23:00 hours). On the 
basis that the objectors representations being addressed, the sub-committee 
granted the application in the terms above. 
 
In reaching this decision the sub-committee had regard to all of the relevant 
considerations and the four licensing objectives and considered that this decision 
was appropriate and proportionate.  



5 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Tuesday 26 September 2023 
 

Appeal rights 
 
The applicant may appeal against any decision: 
 
a. To impose conditions on the licence  
b. To exclude a licensable activity or refuse to specify a person as premises 

supervisor.  
 
Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who 
desire to contend that: 
 
a. The  licence ought not to be been granted; or  
b. That on granting the licence, the licensing authority ought to have imposed 

different or additional conditions to the licence, or ought to have modified 
them in a different way 

 
may appeal against the decision. 
 
Any appeal must be made to the Magistrates’ Court for the area in which the 
premises are situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given 
by the appellant to the justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court within the period of 
21 days beginning with the day on which the appellant was notified by the licensing 
authority of the decision appealed against. 
 

 The meeting ended at 10.53am. 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 
 


